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IN THE MATTER OF,

ELOY P. HARA,

THIS MATTER came before the Committee On Ethics & Standards (Hereafter referre

to as "Committee") pursuant to an Ethics Complaint filed against Respondent by Complainan

ELOY P. HAM on December 17,2009. The Committee transmitted the Complaint to its Lega

Counsel on December 17,2009, and said Legal Counsel, pursuant to Rule 9 of the Committee'

Rules of Procedures (Hereafter referred t~ as "Procedural Rules"), screened the Complaint t

determine whether the alleged facts, if true, would constitute a violation of the Legislature'

Code of Ethics as set forth in the Standing Rules of the Guam Legislature (Hereafter referred t

as "Ethics Code"). The following is a written summary of Legal Counsel's Preliminary Finding

only. Legal Counsel's Preliminary Findings shall not be complete until the Legal Counse

provides his final verbal report to the Committee which shall contain: (l) Legal Counsel's fina

determination of whether the alleged facts, if true, would constitute a violation of the Ethic

Code, as required by Rule 9(a), Rules of Procedure; and (2) Presentation of the substance 0

Respondent's position on the allegations contained in the Complaint in this matter if Responden

presents the same to Legal Counsel pursuant to Rule 11(a), Procedural Rules; and (3) Lega

Counsel's final Preliminary Recommendation concerning the disposition of this matter pursuan

to Rule 11a, and Rule 12, Procedural Rules. The Summary of Legal Counsel's Preliminar

Findings are as follows and are set forth in the order of the five (5) issues identified in th

Complaint.



1. FIRST ISSUE: Whether Respondent violated the Ethics Code of the Gu

Legislature (Hereafter Referred to as "Ethics Code") by failing to disclose his prior crimina

conviction to the Guam Election Commission when he applied to be a senatorial candidate fo

the 2008 Election.

SUMMARY OF RELIMINARY FINDING: If true, this conduct might be a violatio

of the Ethics Code. Members of the Legislature are required to uphold the Organic Act 0

Guam and to obey the laws of Guam and to conduct their lives, both public and private, so as t

bring honor and respect to their office. §29.02(ii), Ethics Code. The Organic Act of Gu

prohibits any persons convicted of felonies or of a crimes involving moral turpitude, who hav

not been pardoned, from being members of the Guam Legislature. §16 of the Organic Act 0

Guam as codified in 48 D.S.C. §1423f. If Respondent was convicted ofa felony or ofa crim

involving moral turpitude which was not pardoned, Respondent would violate the Ethics Cod

by continuing to be a member of the Guam Legislature because Respondent would not b

upholding the Organic Act of Guam, nor would Respondent be conducting his public life so as t

bring honor and respect to his legislative office.

2. SECOND ISSUE: Whether Respondent violated the Ethics Code by failing t

disclose his prior criminal conviction when he applied for a concealed firearms permit with th

Guam Police Department.

SUMMARY OF PRELIMINARY FINDING: If true, this conduct would violate th

Ethics Code. Members of the Guam Legislature are required to obey Guam Law. §29.02, Ethic

Code. Generally, no person shall own, possess, use, carry, or acquire any firearm unless he or sh

has first obtained a Guam Police Department (Hereafter Referred to as "GPD") Fire

Identification Card. 10 G.C.A. §60106. Further, an applicant for a GPD Firearm Identificatio

Card shall provide such information as may be necessary to afford GPD reasonable opportunit

to ascertain the facts required to appear on the card and facts relevant to the applicants eligibilit

for a card, and facts necessary to determine whether the applicant may carry a concealed weapo

if such permission is sought. 10 G.C.A. §60108(c). Finally, if any person knowingly gives fals

information or knowingly offers false evidence in their application for a GPD Fire

Identification Card, he or she will be guilty of unsworn falsification. 10 G.C.A. §60 114(c).



person is guilty of the misdemeanor crime of Unsworn Falsification if, with intent to mislead

public servant in performing an official function, he or she makes, submits, or uses any writte

false statement of his or her own which he or she does not does not then believe to be true.

G.C.A. §52.30(a). Thus, if true, Respondents failure to disclose his prior conviction on hi

application for a GPD Firearm Identification Card would be a violation of the Ethics Code.

3. THIRD ISSUE: Whether Respondent's criminal conviction constitutes a crime 0

moral turpitude.

SUMMARY OF PRELIMINARY FINDING: Assuming that Respondent wa

convicted of burglary, such crime would be a crime involving moral turpitude. At this time,

there is only Respondent's alleged admission that Respondent plead guilty to "misdemeano

burglary." The phrase "moral turpitude" means conduct that is immoral. Jordan v. De George,

341 U.S. 223, 234 (1951). Thus, whether a crime involves moral turpitude depends on whethe

it concerns immoral conduct. U.S. Immigration law provide the best guidance for determinin

whether or not a crime involves moral turpitude. The U.S. Board of Immigration Appeal

defines moral turpitude as conduct that sh?cks the public conscience as being inherently base

vile, or depraved, and contrary to the accepted rules of morality and the duties owed betwee

persons or to society in general. Omagah v. Ashcroft, 288 F.3d 254, 259-60 (5th Cir. 2002). Th

Fifth Circuit court in that case went on to indicate that whether a crime involves moral turpitud

depends on the inherent nature of the crime as defined in the statute, not the circumstances of

particular transgression. Id. Also significant is whether the actor has a vicious motive 0

corrupt mind. Id. Any crime involving fraud or dishonesty involves moral turpitude. Guarner

v. Kessler, 98 F.2d 580, 580-81 (5th Cir. 1938) and Quilodran-Brau v. Holland, 232 F.2d 183

184 (3rd Cir. 1956) (finding that larceny is always a crime involving moral turpitude regardless 0

the value of the stolen goods). In California, the elements of burglary under Section 459 of th

California Penal Code have not changed significantly since the 1800s, and said statute i

substantively identical to the statute in effect in 1983. Under Section 459, a person commits th

crime of burglary if he 1) enters a building or other specified enclosure (most recent amendment

to the statute expand which enclosures fall under this section) and 2) has the intent to commi



petit or grand larceny or another felony. Section 459, California Penal Code. Thus, this crim

inherently involves moral turpitude because it involves the intent to commit larceny or anothe

felony.

4. FOURTH ISSUE: Whether Respondent violated the Ethics Code by renting hi

legislative office space from the Guam Federation of Teachers Union (Union) while he is th

Union President and is receiving a salary from the Union.

SUMMARY OF PRELIMINARY FINDING: If true, this would be an Ethics Cod

violation. Currently, this very issue is being investigated by the Commission In the Matter 0

Monte D.M Mesa, Complaint No. 09-001. The Ethics Code requires members of the Legislatur

to obey the laws of Guam. §29.02(ii), Ethics Code. Guam law specifically prohibits publi

officers from taking any official action directly affecting a business or other undertaking i

which the public officer has a financial interest. 4 G.C.A. §15205(a)(l). The term "officia

action" as used in the statute means a decision, recommendation, approval, disapproval, or othe

action, including inaction which involves the use of discretionary and non-discretion

authority. The term "financial interest", as used in the statute means an employment 0

directorship or officership in a business. 4 G.C.A. §15102(f). 4 G.C.A. §15205(i). The te

"employment" as used in the aforementioned statute means any rendering of services fo

compensation. 4 G.C.A. §15102(e). If Respondent recommended to, approved of, or decided t

locate his legislative office to a location that would require the Guam Legislature to pay th

Union rent for his office, such acts would be official acts as they would constitute Respondent'

use of his discretionary authority as a public officer. Respondent was being paid approximatel

$56,919.11 for performing his duties as the Union's President on or about December 31, 2008

and assuming the Union if the Union is still paying him and if he is still serving as the Union'

President, Respondent would be employed by the Union and would be serving as a Unio

officer under the aforementioned statutes.! Therefore, a conflict of interest would arise fro



Respondent's financial interest in the Union if Legislative funds were used to pay the Union for

Respondent's legislative office.

5. FIFTH ISSUE: Whether Respondent violated the Ethics Code by simultaneously

serving as a member ofthe 30th Guam Legislature and the Union President.

SUMMARY OF PRELIMINARY FINDING: If true, this conduct does not, by itself,

violate the Ethics Code. This issue was resolved by the Commission In the Matter of Monte

D.M Mesa, Complaint No. 09-001. Respondent can be a Senator in the 30th Guam Legislature

and simultaneously be the Union President. Members of the Legislature are required to devote

full time and attention to their Legislative duties and obey Guam laws. §29.01(i), Ethics Code.

Further, members of the Legislature are prohibited from engaging in any private business activit

which could in any way be reasonably be construed as being in conflict with or influential on the

performance ofthe member's official duties. §29.03(i) and (v), Ethics Code. Guam law allows

members of tIle Legislature to have outside business interests or employment so long as such

interests or employment do not interfere with performance of their official duties and is not

otherwise in direct conflict with the Standard of Conduct. 4 G.C.A. §15205(f). Thus,

Respondent can have outside business interests and employment while he is serving as member

of the Guam Legislature provided such employment does not violate the restrictions set forth in

the Ethics Code and the Standard of Conduct.

20 DATED this 12th day of January, 2010 by:

a~ /~. C:~~
ANTH Y R. CAMACHO, ESQ.
Le~al Counsel, Committee on Ethics & Standards
30t Guam Legislature


